

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.4 IN WRITPETITION(CIVIL) NO(s). 216 OF 2009

SMITHANATH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA& ORS. Respondent(s)

IN THE MATTEROF

RUCHIKAARORA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHHATRAPATISHAHUJIMAHARAJMED.UNIV.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions)

Date: 19/06/2009 This Petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
(VACATION BENCH)

For Applicant: Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. S.U.K. Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Shwetank Sailakwal, Adv.
for M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
UOI: Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

DCI: Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukherjee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.4 in W.P.(C) No.216/2009:

Taken on Board.

We have heard Mr.P.S.Narasimha, learned senior counsel

1

appearing for the petitioner as well as Mr.Ashok Bhan, learned
standing counsel for the Union of India. Prof. Mangala Kohli,
Assistant Director General (ME) is personally present in the Court.

We have perused copy of the letter produced by her addressed
to the Principal of the Government Dental College, Amritsar, which is
taken on record, requiring him to comply with our order dated
17.6.2009 by providing admission to the petitioner herein in MDS
Periodontia Course in the College.

It is brought to our notice that even the State Government has issued appropriate directions requiring the college to comply with our order dated 17.6.2009. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that nothing happened in the matter and the petitioner is not yet admitted into the MDS Periodontia Course in the Government Dental College, Amritsar.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we consider it appropriate to direct the impleadment of Baba Faridkot University of Health Sciences as respondent No.4 in the I.A. Notice may be issued to the newly impleaded respondent, returnable within four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Pending further orders, respondent No.2 in I.A., Principal of the Government Dental College, Amritsar, is directed to forthwith admit the petitioner into MDS Periodontia Course in the College in the State Quota and permit her to prosecute her studies without causing any interruption whatsoever.

The Principal of the Government Dental College, Amritsar as well as Prof. Mangala Kohli, Assistant Director General (ME) shall be

2
th
personally present in the Court on 17 July, 2009 and explain as to why our order dated 17.6.2009 was not complied with. We shall further consider what further steps are required to be initiated against the respondents for non-compliance with our directions and order dated 17.6.2009.

(N. ANNAPURNA)
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER

Note: OUT TODAY